

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Midwest Family Mutual Insurance Company, Plaintiff and Appellee, vs. Superior Manufacturing, LLC and Superior, Inc., Defendants and Appellees, And James & David Cooper Farms, Inc., Philip Cooper, and Michael D. Cooper, Intervenors, Defendants and Appellants.	Supreme Court No.: 20220308 Cass County Case No.: 09-2021-CV-03028 BRIEF OF APPELLE E
---	---

Appeal from *Order for Summary Judgment* of the District Court, dated August 3, 2022,
Amended Order for Summary Judgment of the District Court, dated August 16, 2022, and
Judgment of the District Court, dated August 17, 2022

Cass County, North Dakota
East Central Judicial District
The Honorable John C. Irby, Presiding

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

William P. Harrie, ID#04411
Nilles Law Firm
1800 Radisson Tower
201 North Fifth Street
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
Phone: (701) 237-5544
wharrie@nilleslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
Midwest Family Mutual Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶2

STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ¶7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶8

STATEMENT OF FACTS ¶13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ¶21

ARGUMENT ¶24

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE MISSOURI JUDGMENT IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE BUSINESSOWNER’S POLICY NOR THE COMMERCIAL UMBRELLA POLICY ISSUED TO SUPERIOR, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF \$296,000.00 FOR DAMAGE TO OTHER PROPERTY.. ¶24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT COOPER FARMS AND SUPERIOR HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF THAT THE PERFORMANCE OF FAULTY WORK BY SUPERIOR IS AN “OCCURRENCE”. ¶25

A. The performance of defective or faulty work by Superior is not an “occurrence”..... ¶25

B. Cooper Farms’ claims of negligent misrepresentations against Superior do not satisfy the “occurrence” requirement..... ¶32

C. Cooper Farms’ negligent supervision claims against Superior do not satisfy the “occurrence” requirement..... ¶36

D. Cooper Farms’ claims against Superior of other negligent acts and omissions do not satisfy the “occurrence” requirement..... ¶38

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT COOPER FARMS AND SUPERIOR HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF THAT THE PHYSICAL INJURY TO SUPERIOR’S GRAIN BIN STRUCTURES AND ANY LOSS OF USE IS “PROPERTY DAMAGE”. ¶39

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT EVEN IF SUPERIOR AND COOPER FARMS WERE ABLE TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING “PROPERTY DAMAGE” CAUSED BY AN “OCCURRENCE”, COVERAGE IS EXCLUDED BY THE “BUSINESS RISK” EXCLUSIONS	¶44
A.	The District Court properly concluded that coverage is excluded by the “damage to your product” exclusion.....	¶45
B.	The District Court properly concluded that coverage is excluded by the “damage to your work” exclusion.....	¶60
C.	The concurrent cause doctrine does not effect the operation of the “business risk” exclusions.....	¶72
D.	The professional services exclusion operates to deny coverage.....	¶76
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THERE IS NO SEPARATE COVERAGE UNDER THE POLICIES FOR “PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS”.....	¶80
	CONCLUSION.....	¶92
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	¶93
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	¶94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACUITY v. Burd & Smith Constr., Inc., 2006 ND 187,
721 N.W.2d 33 ¶21, 26, 27, 28, 38

American Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc., 2004 WI 2,
673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004)..... ¶35, 64, 77

American Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Teamcorp, Inc., 659 F.Supp.2d 1115
(D. Colo. 2009) ¶38

Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co. v. Microplastics, Inc., 622 F.3d 806, 811 (7th Cir. 2010) ¶41

Beeter v. Sawyer Disposal LLC, 2009 ND 153, 771 N.W.2d 282..... ¶33

Burdette v. Bell, 2019 Ohio 5035, 137 N.E.3d 1236 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019) ¶86, 87

Colorado Cas. Ins. Co. v. Brock USA LLC, 2013 WL 4550416 (D. Colo. 2013) ¶50

Everson v. Lorenz, 2005 WI 51, 695 N.W.2d 298..... ¶35

Forsman v. Blues, Brews & Bar-B-Ques, Inc., 2017 ND 266, 903 N.W.2d 524 ¶23

Grinnell Mut. Reins. Co. v. Lynne, 2004 ND 166, 686 N.W.2d 118 ¶53, 54, 55, 63, 75

Grzadzielewski v. Walsh Cty. Mut. Ins. Co., 297 N.W.2d 780 (N.D. 1980)..... ¶23

Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v. Davis, 6 S.W.3d 419 (MO. Ct. App. 1999) 88, 89

K&L Homes, Inc. v. American Fam. Mut. Ins. Co., 2013 ND 57,
829 N.W.2d 724 ¶23, 38, 42

King’s Cove Marina, LLC v. Lambert Commercial Constr., LLC,
958 N.W.2d 310 (Minn. 2021) ¶82, 83, 84, 89

Meadowbrook, Inc. v. Tower Ins. Co., Inc., 559 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 1997)..... ¶75

Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Flakne, 2010 WL 3033729
(D. Minn. 2010) ¶34

Modern Equip. Co. v. Continental Western Ins. Co., Inc., 355 F.3d 1125
(8th Cir. 2004)..... ¶23

Murrer v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 2003 WL 1875514
(Minn. Ct. App. 2003)..... ¶34

<i>Paulson v. Paulson</i> , 2005 ND 72, 694 N.W.2d 681	¶33
<i>Pavlicek v. American Steel Systems, Inc.</i> , 2022 ND 35, 970 N.W.2d 171	¶21, 28, 29, 38, 41, 42, 80, 81
<i>Peterson v. Dakota Molding, Inc.</i> , 2007 ND 144, 738 N.W.2d 501.....	¶57, 58
<i>Pursell Construction Co., Inc. v. Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1999)	¶85
<i>Reinsurance Ass'n of Minn. v. Timmer</i> , 641 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	¶34
<i>Robertsons Companies, Inc. v. Kenner</i> , 311 N.W.2d 194 (N.D. 1981).....	¶51
<i>Schleuter v. Northern Plains Ins.</i> , 2009 ND 171, 772 N.W.2d 879	¶22
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Tri-State Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.Supp.2d 1100 (D.N.D. 2004).....	¶50
<i>Sparta Ins. Co. v. Colareta</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	¶75, 86
<i>Stuart v. Weisflog's Showroom Gallery, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 86, 753 N.W.2d 448.....	¶35, 64, 65, 67, 69, 70, 74, 90
<i>Tibert v. Nodak Mut. Ins.</i> , 2012 ND 81, 816 N.W.2d 31	¶22
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. of America v. Moore & Associates, Inc.</i> , 216 S.W.3d 302 (Tenn. 2007).....	¶41
<i>Tschimperle v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 421 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)...	¶34
<i>West Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. People of Illinois</i> , 401 Ill. App.3d 857, 929 N.E.2d 606 (2010).	¶41
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
N.D.C.C. §28-27-02.....	1
